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In certain circumstances, it is possible for a jury to find the accused not guilty of the offence charged, but guilty of some other alternative offence. The general provisions are contained in (section 6(3), Criminal Law Act 1967), and are supplemented by other provisions that relate to specific offences.

Section 6(3) of the Criminal Law Act 1967 provides: Where, on a person’s trial on indictment for any offence except treason or murder, the jury find him not guilty of the offence specifically charged in the indictment, but the allegations in the indictment amount to or include (expressly or by implication) an allegation of another offence falling within the jurisdiction of the court of trial, the jury may find him guilty of that other offence or of an offence of which he could be found guilty on an indictment specifically charging that other offence.

In Foster (1) Newman (2) Kempster (3) Birmingham (4), R v [2007] EWCA Crim 2869 a five judge constitution reviewed the Coutts jurisdiction in four separate appeals and illustrated by its judgment that the position was possibly more complex than a mere reading of their Lordships' speeches in Coutts might lead one to suppose, being affected, as must almost inevitably happen, by the particular factors and circumstances of each case. The court illustrated that position by citing three decisions where the Coutts principle was addressed, the first of which was R v Abdi Aziz Ali [2006] EWCA Crim 2. It contrasted that decision, however, with R v Soran Ali [2006] EWCA Crim 3084 and R v Banton [2007] EWCA Crim 1847, where in both of those latter two cases the appeal was nevertheless dismissed. At paragraph 59 the court illustrates concerns that an alternative verdict may well be remote from the real issues in the case, and at paragraph 61 it goes on to demonstrate that an alternative verdict direction might in its factual context be regarded as trivial or insubstantial. Again it raised the problem at paragraph 61: 
".... the judge must examine whether the absence of a direction about a lesser alternative verdict or verdicts would oblige the jury to make an unrealistic choice between the serious charge and complete acquittal which would unfairly disadvantage the defendant. In this context the judge enjoys 'the feel of the case' which this court lacks."

See also Times Law Report re Regina v Foster, Newman, Kempster and Birmingham.
R v. Coutts, R v. [2006] UKHL 39 (19 July 2006) Lord Bingham: 

“12. In any criminal prosecution for a serious offence there is an important public interest in the outcome (R v Fairbanks [1986] 1 WLR 1202, 1206). The public interest is that, following a fairly conducted trial, defendants should be convicted of offences which they are proved to have committed and should not be convicted of offences which they are not proved to have committed. The interests of justice are not served if a defendant who has committed a lesser offence is either convicted of a greater offence, exposing him to greater punishment than his crime deserves, or acquitted altogether, enabling him to escape the measure of punishment which his crime deserves. The objective must be that defendants are neither over-convicted nor under-convicted, nor acquitted when they have committed a lesser offence of the type charged. The human instrument relied on to achieve this objective in cases of serious crime is of course the jury. But to achieve it in some cases the jury must be alerted to the options open to it. This is not ultimately the responsibility of the prosecutor, important though his role as a minister of justice undoubtedly is. Nor is it the responsibility of defence counsel, whose proper professional concern is to serve what he and his client judge to be the best interests of the client. It is the ultimate responsibility of the trial judge (Von Starck v The Queen [2000] 1 WLR 1270, 1275; Hunter and Moodie v The Queen [2003] UKPC 69, para 27).”
“23. The public interest in the administration of justice is, in my opinion, best served if in any trial on indictment the trial judge leaves to the jury, subject to any appropriate caution or warning, but irrespective of the wishes of trial counsel, any obvious alternative offence which there is evidence to support. I would not extend the rule to summary proceedings since, for all their potential importance to individuals, they do not engage the public interest to the same degree. I would also confine the rule to alternative verdicts obviously raised by the evidence: by that I refer to alternatives which should suggest themselves to the mind of any ordinarily knowledgeable and alert criminal judge, excluding alternatives which ingenious counsel may identify through diligent research after the trial. Application of this rule may in some cases benefit the defendant, protecting him against an excessive conviction. In other cases it may benefit the public, by providing for the conviction of a lawbreaker who deserves punishment. A defendant may, quite reasonably from his point of view, choose to roll the dice. But the interests of society should not depend on such a contingency.” 

“24. It is of course fundamental that the duty to leave lesser verdicts to the jury should not be exercised so as to infringe a defendant's right to a fair trial. This might be so if it were shown that decisions were made at trial which would not have been made had the possibility of such a verdict been envisaged. But no such infringement has ordinarily been found where there is evidence of provocation not relied on by the defence, nor will it ordinarily be unfair to leave an alternative where a defendant who, resisting conviction of a more serious offence, succeeds in throwing doubt on an ingredient of that offence and is as a result convicted of a lesser offence lacking that ingredient. There may be unfairness if the jury first learn of the alternative from the judge's summing-up, when counsel have not had the opportunity to address it in their closing speeches. But that risk is met if the proposed direction is indicated to counsel at some stage before they make their closing speeches. They can continue to discount the alternative in their closing speeches, but they can address the jury with knowledge of what the judge will direct. Had this course been followed in the present case there would have been no unfairness to the appellant, and while taking a contrary view the Court of Appeal did not identify the unfairness which it held would arise. It is not unfair to deprive a defendant, timeously alerted to the possibility, of what may be an adventitious acquittal.”

The pre-Coutts principles are found in the decisions in Fairbanks [1986] 83 CAR 251 and Maxwell, first in the Court of Appeal at [1989] 88 CAR 173, and then in the House of Lords at [1990] 91 CAR 61. 

Fairbanks was charged with causing death by reckless driving. Following cross-examination of witnesses for the prosecution, and thereafter evidence called by the defence, a guilty verdict would have been "problematical", but conviction of driving without due care and attention would not. After hearing conflicting submissions, the assistant Recorder declined to direct the jury that the lesser verdict was open to them. However after retiring for about 90 minutes, the jury asked: "would it be possible to define the term 'reckless' as opposed to any other categories of bad driving?". The Recorder responded to the effect that they were to put out of their minds the possibility of a conviction for careless or inconsiderate driving. In due course the appellant was convicted of causing death by reckless driving. He appealed, among other grounds, on the basis that the Recorder was wrong in law when he failed to direct the jury as to possible alternative verdicts, and so failed to allow them to consider alternatives offences. 

The judgment of the court given by Mustill LJ emphasised that the judge was obliged – 

"…to leave the lesser alternative only if this is necessary in the interests of justice. Such interest will never be served in a situation where the lesser verdict simply does not arise on the way in which the case has been presented to the court: for example if the defence has never sought to deny that the full offence charged had been committed, but challenges that it was committed by the defendant. Again there may be cases where there was at one stage a question which would, if pursued, have left open the possibility of a lesser verdict, but which, in the light of the way the trial has developed, has simply ceased to be a live issue. In these and other situations it would only be harmful to confuse the jury by advising them of the possibility of a verdict which could make no sense.

We can also envisage cases where the principal offence is so grave and the alternative so trifling, that the judge thinks it best not to distract the jury by forcing them to consider something which is remote from the real point of the case: and this may be so particularly where there are already a series of realistic alternatives which call for careful handling by judge and jury, and where the possibility of convicting for a trivial offence would be an unnecessary further complication.

On the other hand the interests of justice will sometimes demand that the lesser alternatives are left to the jury. It must be remembered that justice serves the interests of the public as well as those of the defendant, and if the evidence is such that he ought at least be convicted of the lesser offence, it would be wrong for him to be acquitted altogether merely because the jury cannot be sure that he was guilty of the greater.

… the learned assistant recorder created a risk that one or more jurors might feel an equal distaste for convicting the appellant of a serious crime on the basis of a single instance of bad driving, and allowing him to escape without any penalty at all, and would thus be impelled to arrive at a verdict contrary to an objective assessment of the evidence ..."

The conviction was quashed and a conviction of driving without due care and attention was substituted. 

Lord Rodgers's speech was to similar effect. He too emphasised at [84]: 

"Since the duty to put the possibility of a viable alternative verdict before the jury exists to promote the interests of justice in this way, it will not apply in circumstances where giving the direction would not serve those interests and might indeed undermine the fairness of the trial."

He instanced cases where a party might be prejudiced since, if they had realised that the alternative verdict was going to be left to the jury, they might have conducted the case differently, or where the alternative was "remote from the real point of the case.

For offences against the person, the following alternatives may be found by a jury:

Causing grievous bodily harm with intent, contrary to section 18 of the Act:

· Attempting to cause grievous bodily harm with intent.

· Inflicting grievous bodily harm, contrary to section 20 of the Act.

· Unlawful wounding, contrary to section 20 of the Act.

Wounding with intent, contrary to section 18 of the Act:

· Attempting to wound with intent

· Unlawful wounding, contrary to section 20 of the Act.

· Assault occasioning actual bodily harm, contrary to section 47 of the Act

Inflicting grievous bodily harm, contrary to section 20 of the Act:

· Assault occasioning actual bodily harm, contrary to section 47 of the Act.

Unlawful wounding, contrary to section 20 of the Act:

· Assault occasioning actual bodily harm, contrary to section 47 of the Act.

Although section 6(3) of the Criminal Law Act 1967 enables a person charged under s 18 to be convicted of an offence under s 20, it is better practice for the indictment to include a separate count under s20 if the jury is going to be required to consider that alternative: R v Mandair [1955] 1AC 208; R v Lahaye [2005] EWCA Crim 2847, [2006] 1 Cr App R 11.

In the case of racially/religiously aggravated section 20 and racially/religiously aggravated section 47, a jury can return an alternative verdict of the unaggravated offence.

Since the implementation of Section 11 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 (on 31 March 2005) it has not been necessary for a count of common assault to be included on an indictment as an alternative to any offence contrary to sections 18, 20 or 47 of the Act. Section 11 enables an alternative verdict to be returned under section 6(3) of the Criminal Law Act 1967 in respect of common assault and the other summary offences listed in section 40(3) of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.

The same rule applies to the offence of racially aggravated common assault: Since the implementation of Section 11 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 (on 31 March 2005) it has not been necessary for a count of common assault to be included on an indictment as an alternative to racially aggravated common assault. Section 11 gave juries the power to convict a defendant of common assault as an alternative to any count (except treason or murder) on the indictment. The option of including an alternative count on the indictment does remain but where this is done, it must be made clear to the court and the defence that this is not intended as an invitation to the defendant to offer a plea to the basic offence. 

Difficulties can sometimes arise in relation to section 18 OAPA 1861, which cannot be charged as a specific racially or religiously aggravated offence but where there may be sufficient evidence of racial or religious aggravation to meet the definition in section 28 of the CDA. Advocates must be cautious when considering a plea to a lesser alternative since a plea to a basic section 20 would preclude the court from sentencing on the basis that the case was racially or religiously aggravated. The appropriate alternative would be an offence under section 29(1)(a) of the CDA (in effect a racially or religiously aggravated section 20), but such an offence would have to appear as a count on the indictment. See: CPS: Crown Court Case Preparation

It is essential, however, that the charge that most suits the circumstances of the case is always preferred. It will never be appropriate to charge a more serious offence in order to obtain a conviction (whether by plea or verdict) to a lesser offence.

It is essential, however, that the charge that most suits the circumstances of the case is always preferred. It will never be appropriate to charge a more serious offence in order to obtain a conviction (whether by plea or verdict) to a lesser offence.

There is authority to support the proposition that a jury may convict of wounding, contrary to section 20 of the Act, as an alternative to a count of causing grievous bodily harm with intent, contrary to section 18 of the Act: (R v Wilson, R v Jenkins & Jenkins (1983) 77 Cr. App. R. 319 H.L); (R v Mandair [1994] 2 W.L.R. 1376 H.L).

Notwithstanding that authority, prosecutors should nevertheless consider including a separate count on the indictment alleging wounding, contrary to section 20, where there is a possibility that the jury might not convict the defendant of the section 18 offence.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 makes provision for aggravated offences to be returned in trials on indictment for certain of the racially or religiously. See:  Alternative verdicts. 
Section 33 of the Road Safety Act 2006 amends section 24 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988. The effect is that conviction of an offence listed in new subsection (A2) will be available as an alternative verdict where a prosecution for manslaughter in connection with the driving of a mechanically propelled vehicle has been unsuccessful.

(A1) Where—

(a) a person charged with manslaughter in connection with the driving of a mechanically propelled vehicle by him is found not guilty of that offence, but

(b) the allegations in the indictment amount to or include an allegation of any of the relevant offences,

he may be convicted of that offence.

(A2) For the purposes of subsection (A1) above the following are the relevant offences—

(a) an offence under section 1 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 (causing death by dangerous driving),

(b) an offence under section 2 of that Act (dangerous driving),

(c) an offence under section 3A of that Act (causing death by careless driving when under influence of drink or drugs), and

(d) an offence under section 35 of the Offences against the Person Act 1861 (furious driving).

(1) Where—

(a) a person charged with an offence under a provision of the Road Traffic Act 1988 specified in the first column of the Table below (where the general nature of the offences is also indicated) is found not guilty of that offence, but

(b) the allegations in the indictment or information (or in Scotland complaint) amount to or include an allegation of an offence under one or more of the provisions specified in the corresponding entry in the second column,

he may be convicted of that offence or of one or more of those offences.

Alternative verdict Causing death by careless, or inconsiderate, driving
Section 20 of the Road Safety Act 2006 Subsection (1) inserts new section 2B in the Road Traffic Act 1988, which makes provision for a new criminal offence of causing death by careless, or inconsiderate, driving. 

Subsection (2)(a) amends section 24(1) of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 to provide that conviction of an offence under section 2B may be an alternative verdict where a charge under section 1 Road Traffic Act 1988 (causing death by dangerous driving) has been unsuccessful.

Subsection (2)(b) amends section 24(1) Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 to provide that conviction of an offence under section 3 Road Traffic Act 1988 ] (careless, and inconsiderate, driving) may be an alternative verdict to conviction of an offence under section 2B.

Subsection (2)(c) amends section 24(1) Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 to provide that conviction of an offence under section 2B may be an alternative verdict to conviction of an offence under section 3A (causing death by careless driving when under the influence of drink or drugs).

Croome, R v [2011] NICA 3 This was an appeal against conviction for causing death by dangerous driving. Appeal allowed and a retrial ordered on the basis that there was an irregularity at the trial by reason of the failure to leave to the jury the alternative verdict of causing death by careless driving. This judgment is intended to give guidance on the duty of the court to leave an alternative verdict to the jury.
Tierney & Anor, R. v [2009] EWCA Crim 2220 (15 October 2009)the appellants were convicted of assault occasioning actual bodily harm. No count of common assault was included in the indictment. Nor was common assault left to the jury as an alternative verdict when it had recently become available. Held: Convictions of assault occasioning actual bodily harm quashed convictions for common assault substituted.
Foster, R v [2009] EWCA Crim 2214 The appellant was convicted on a single count of causing grievous bodily harm with intent and was sentenced to five years' imprisonment. The court considered a single ground of appeal raising the question of whether the judge erred in refusing to direct the jury on a possible alternative verdict of assault occasioning actual bodily harm on a count of causing grievous bodily harm with intent. There was evidence that the attack on the complainant had caused him to lose consciousness. The judge quite rightly rejected a submission at half time that there was no case to answer on the charge of section 18 because the evidence as a whole, including the medical evidence did not amount to grievous bodily harm. loss of consciousness can amount to grievous bodily harm. (R v Hicks [2007] EWCA Crim 1500)

“...unconsciousness may come in many different forms. In this case it was plainly accepted that there was a real issue as to whether the evidence of injury, including the evidence of unconsciousness, was necessarily to be characterised as grievous rather than actual bodily harm. The medical witnesses, who knew from the grazing of the head that a blow or blows had been caused to the complainant, were unable to say whether or to what extent his unconsciousness, such as it was or remained, was due to such blows or was due to his condition in drink. The Glasgow coma score, as we understand it (although the matter was not explained to the jury), might reflect the consequences of drink as well as of blows; the Glasgow coma score at 12 out of 15 was on the borderline of 13, which indicates a mild head injury. The issue of the gravity of the injury was plainly one which was for the jury and not for the court, whether the trial judge or this court.”

Held: An alternative verdict direction concerning assault occasioning actual bodily harm should be given to the jury applying the principle set down in R v. Coutts, R v. [2006] UKHL 39 (19 July 2006). An alternative verdict direction concerning assault occasioning actual bodily harm should be given to the jury applying the principle set down in R v. Coutts, R v. [2006] UKHL 39 (19 July 2006). In all the circumstances of this case the conviction for causing grievous bodily harm with intent with its five year sentence must be quashed. A conviction under section 47 of the Offences against the Person Act 1861 and a sentence of three-and-a-half years' imprisonment substituted.

It was submitted that it was highly anomalous that there was provision dealing with the sentencing consequences of a jury conviction on an alternative verdict on a summary offence, but not with the sentencing consequences where there was a plea of guilty on an alternative offence to the one charged. This anomaly is again reflected in the provisions of section 6 of the 1967 Act.

Tuplin, R. v [2009] EWCA Crim 1572 This appeal raised the complex and controversial question of the circumstances in which the Crown Court is restricted in its sentencing powers to those of the magistrates' court. Leave to appeal was granted. The effect was the reduction of the appellant's total sentence from one of ten months to one of eight months.

Where a defendant is committed for trial under section 6(2) of the Magistrates' Courts Act 1980 and the prosecution chose to offer no evidence on the substantive counts and a verdict of not guilty is recorded pursuant to section 17 of the Criminal Justice Act 1967; and where a count charging violent disorder or affray has been included in the Indictment the court has no jurisdiction to deal with a defendant’s plea of guilty to a lesser offence charged under section 4A Public order Act 1986 by virtue of Section 7(3) and (4) Public Order Act 1986] and Section 6(3) Criminal Law Act 1967. Section 6(3A) Criminal Law Act 1967. Whereas the court has jurisdiction to deal with a plea of guilty to an offence charged under section 4 Public order Act 1986.

It was submitted that it was highly anomalous that there was provision dealing with the sentencing consequences of a jury conviction on an alternative verdict on a summary offence, but not with the sentencing consequences where there was a plea of guilty on an alternative offence to the one charged. This anomaly is again reflected in the provisions of section 6 of the 1967 Act.

Hodson, R. v [2009] EWCA Crim 1590 (09 July 2009) The appellant appealed against conviction of wounding with intent to cause grievous bodily harm contrary to section 18 of the Offences against the Person Act 1861. She was sentenced to five years' imprisonment.

“…the jury were left with that stark choice of either convicting the appellant of section 18 wounding -- a very serious offence -- or of acquitting her completely. We can well understand why they decided against the latter, once they had decided that self-defence and accident were not feasible. But there must be a concern that they may have convicted of section 18 wounding rather than permitting the appellant to go scot-free when, had they had a section 20 verdict available to them, they would not have decided to convict on the more serious charge.”

Banton, R v [2007] EWCA Crim 1847 (24 July 2007) The defendant was indicted on a single count of wounding with intent to do grievous bodily harm contrary to section 18 of the Offences Against the Persons Act 1861. The defendant was convicted and appealed on the grounds that the judge had erred in not leaving to the jury the lesser offence of unlawful wounding. The prosecution’s case was that the defendant had deliberately smashed a bottle into the victim’s face and it would have been unfair to the defendant to leave it open to the jury to convict on any other basis.

The appellant was convicted at the of wounding with intent to do grievous bodily harm contrary to s 18 of the Offences Against the Persons Act 1861. She appealed against her conviction on the ground that the judge was wrong not to leave to the jury the possibility of convicting her of the lesser offence of unlawful wounding contrary to s 20. The argument for the appellant was founded on the decision of the House of Lords in R v Coutts [2006] UKHL 39, [2006] 1 WLR 2154. Held: The foundation of the prosecution's case against the appellant was that she smashed a bottle in the complainant's face. The appellant denied it. This presented the jury with a stark question of fact. For the prosecution to have sought the appellant's conviction on a different factual basis would have been a radical departure from the case presented. If the prosecution had applied at the close of the evidence to add a count of unlawful wounding on the basis of the appellant's evidence the appellant would have had good grounds for objecting that this was unfair and that a resulting conviction of unlawful wounding would be unsafe. Appeal dismissed.

Fitzgerald, R. v [2003] EWCA Crim 576 (05 March 2003) The judge at trial decided to leave it open to the jury to bring in a verdict under section 5(2) of the Forgery and Counterfeiting Act 1981 as an alternative to that in the indictment. On appeal D argued that he had not received a fair trial as the alternative was only introduced after the completion of the defence case. Appeal Dismissed

Fennell, R v [2000] EWCA Crim 3544 (09 May 2000) The defendant stood trial on charges of racially aggravated assault occasioning actual bodily harm and racially aggravated criminal damage. The jury were permitted under section 6(3) of the Criminal Law Act 1967 to return alternative verdicts of guilty on simple actual bodily harm and simple criminal damage. Rose LJ) decided that Burt (1996) 161 JP 77 had been decided per incuriam and that the relevant provisions of section 22 and section 40 were related only to mode of trial. The appeal against conviction was on the ground that the judge had no power to permit an alternative verdict of simple criminal damage. The issue was therefore one of jurisdiction. It was not a section 40 case. There never had been a count of simple criminal damage on the indictment. The submission was that section 22, perhaps because the damage in question was below £5,000 (for the amount had been identified in the indictment as about £1,500) but the argument was also put a number of times more broadly to apply to simple criminal damage as a whole, meant that the offence could only be tried summarily and thus was not open to the jury without a further alternative count being added to the indictment. The court rejected that submission. Simple criminal damage remained an either-way offence. All that section 22 did was to direct magistrates – 

"to proceed on a basis which assumes that criminal damage can be tried on indictment: for, when considering the appropriate mode of trial, if the damage is less than £5,000, they are to proceed "as if" the offence was triable only summarily." 

Appeal on conviction was dismissed. 

Section 6 of the Criminal Law Act 1967 as amended by section 11 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004:-
 (1) Where a person is arraigned on an indictment—

:(a) he shall in all cases be entitled to make a plea of not guilty in addition to any demurrer or special plea;

:(b) he may plead not guilty of the offence specifically charged in the indictment but guilty of another offence of which he might be found guilty on that indictment;

:(c) if he stands mute of malice or will not answer directly to the indictment, the court may order a plea of not guilty to be entered on his behalf, and he shall then be treated as having pleaded not guilty.

(2) On an indictment for murder a person found not guilty of murder may be found guilty—

:(a) of manslaughter, or of causing grievous bodily harm with intent to do so; or

:(b) of any offence of which he may be found guilty under an enactment specifically so providing, or under section 4(2) of this Act; or

:(c) of an attempt to commit murder, or of an attempt to commit any other offence of which he might be found guilty;

but may not be found guilty of any offence not included above.

(3) Where, on a person’s trial on indictment for any offence except treason or murder, the jury find him not guilty of the offence specifically charged in the indictment, but the allegations in the indictment amount to or include (expressly or by implication) an allegation of another offence falling within the jurisdiction of the court of trial, the jury may find him guilty of that other offence or of an offence of which he could be found guilty on an indictment specifically charging that other offence.

(3A)For the purposes of subsection (3) above an offence falls within the jurisdiction of the court of trial if it is an offence to which section 40 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988 applies (power to join in indictment count for common assault etc.), even if a count charging the offence is not included in the indictment.

(3B)A person convicted of an offence by virtue of subsection (3A) may only be dealt with for it in a manner in which a magistrates' court could have dealt with him.
(4) For purposes of subsection (3) above any allegation of an offence shall be taken as including an allegation of attempting to commit that offence; and where a person is charged on indictment with attempting to commit an offence or with any assault or other act preliminary to an offence, but not with the completed offence, then (subject to the discretion of the court to discharge the jury with a view to the preferment of an indictment for the completed offence) he may be convicted of the offence charged notwithstanding that he is shown to be guilty of the completed offence.

(5) Where a person arraigned on an indictment pleads not guilty of an offence charged in the indictment but guilty of some other offence of which he might be found guilty on that charge, and he is convicted on that plea of guilty without trial for the offence of which he has pleaded not guilty, then (whether or not the two offences are separately charged in distinct counts) his conviction of the one offence shall be an acquittal of the other.

(6) Any power to bring proceedings for an offence by criminal information in the High Court is hereby abolished.

(7) Subsections (1) to (3) above shall apply to an indictment containing more than one count as if each count were a separate indictment.
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